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Patrick Hoey of Latham defeated Christopher Radliff of Schenectady 233 – 205 to win the 
Capital District Youth Scholarship Tour tournament held at East Greenbush Bowling Center on 
Saturday, April 11th.   
 
The stepladder finals began with the fourth-seeded Hunter Kempton of Buzzard’s Bay, MA 
defeating third-seeded Attilio Cardona of Cranston, RI 234 - 219. Cardona won a $75 
scholarship for finishing fourth in the Boys Division.  The second-seeded Radliff then defeated 
Kempton 182 – 166 to set up the title match.  Kempton earned a $100 scholarship for finishing 
third in the Boys Division.     
 
Hoey began the championship match with five consecutive strikes to take a 29-pin lead.  
Following strikes in the eighth and ninth frames, his lead increased to 50 pins as he surged to 
his first career title and a $225 scholarship as the top finisher in the Boys division.  Radliff 
earned a $125 scholarship for his runner-up finish. 
 
Competing in a six-game qualifying round on the WTBA Mexico City lane condition, Julia 
Favata of Niskayuna led following Game 1. Katie Lynch of Troy and Zachery Porter of 
Schenectady were the respective leaders after Games 2 and 3, before Lynch regained the 
lead following Games 4 and 5.  In the final game of qualifying, Radliff rolled the first 11 strikes 
in route to a 297 game to surge into the lead heading into the semifinals.  He retained the lead 
until the last semifinal match when Hoey capped a 730 three-game series with his second 
consecutive victory to finish his rise from 15th place after qualifying and 204 pins out of the 
lead to earn the top seed for the finals. Cardona won all three of his semifinal matches to earn 
the third seed; while Kempton earned one victory to become the fourth seed. 
 
A total of 48 bowlers (28 boys and 20 girls) competed in the final open tournament of the 
season.  The remaining scholarship winners in the Boys Division are as follows: Jonathan 
Bowman of Peru ($50) in fifth place and Andrew Marotta of Ballston Spa ($35) in sixth (seventh 
overall). The scholarship winners in the Girls Division were Lynch ($175) in first place (sixth 
overall); Britaney Myers of Mechanicville ($100) in second (eighth overall); Natalya Porcello of 
Albany ($75) in third (14th overall); and Haley Groat of Mechanicville ($50) in fourth (15th 
overall). Our talented youth bowlers earned $1,150 in scholarships; bringing the season total 
to $15,715. Groat, Porcello, Marotta, Jay Hadcock of Johnstown earned entries into the 2015 
USBC Junior Gold Championships in Chicago, Illinois.   
 
Our next tournament is the 2015 CDYST Invitational that will begin at 9:30 am on Saturday, April 
25th at Hi-Way Recreation in Wynantskill. The event is open to any 2014 - 2015 CDYST 
member, with the field limited to 60 bowlers. It will also offer optional Junior Gold qualifying to 
any bowler who enters. For more information about the CDYST, please visit their website at 
www.cdystbowling.com, e-mail tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at 
CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-765-0267.  The CDYST can also be found on Facebook. 
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Qualifying Round

Qualifying Total

Position Name City Gender Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4 Game 5 Game 6 Total +/-

1 Christopher Radliff Schenectady Male 184 175 212 227 199 297 1294 +94 Semifinalist

2 Katie Lynch Troy Female 213 201 196 222 205 170 1207 +7 Semifinalist

3 Zachery Porter Schenectady Male 200 213 206 205 184 197 1205 +5 Semifinalist

4 Jonathan Bowman Peru Male 180 163 191 254 202 189 1179 -21 Semifinalist

5 Hunter Kempton Buzzards Bay, MA Male 192 146 193 194 200 228 1153 -47 Semifinalist

6 Attilio Cardona Cranston, RI Male 192 147 210 205 204 177 1135 -65 Semifinalist

7 Christopher Kokes Mooers Male 177 174 234 226 189 129 1129 -71 Semifinalist

8 Chad Sutliff Valatie Male 178 181 169 151 234 212 1125 -75 Semifinalist

9 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa Male 160 198 207 203 179 177 1124 -76 Semifinalist

10 Haley Groat Mechanicville Female 148 202 199 207 181 183 1120 -80 Semifinalist

11 Zack Terry Schenectady Male 200 167 197 163 179 212 1118 -82 Semifinalist

12 Britaney Myers Mechanicville Female 216 163 161 178 213 178 1109 -91 Semifinalist

13 Jay Hadcock Johnstown Male 223 170 191 174 180 170 1108 -92 Semifinalist

14 Natalya Porcello Albany Female 220 168 158 190 167 189 1092 -108 Semifinalist

15 Patrick Hoey Latham Male 200 166 167 221 163 173 1090 -110 Semifinalist

16 Kobey Boyer Hudson Falls Male 190 160 172 192 200 172 1086 -114 Semifinalist

17 Tiera Gulum Schenectady Female 145 201 196 178 180 180 1080 -120

17 Logan Brandt Johnstown Male 146 158 173 247 180 176 1080 -120

19 Jenna Lemke Delmar Female 177 178 166 182 187 184 1074 -126

20 Christopher Rapp Gansevoort Male 166 234 205 179 152 132 1068 -132

21 Jessica Shufelt Watervliet Female 174 212 131 161 204 180 1062 -138

22 Christian Chiarito Schenectady Male 205 189 167 182 174 143 1060 -140

23 Nick Fuller South Glens Falls Male 206 163 188 179 167 154 1057 -143

24 Anthony Ranere Ballston Spa Male 213 155 171 214 136 160 1049 -151

25 Samantha Hart Troy Female 168 189 203 205 154 129 1048 -152

26 Billy McGaffin Amsterdam Male 136 174 225 181 172 159 1047 -153

27 Julia Favata Niskayuna Female 226 165 169 146 170 170 1046 -154

28 Lauren Piotrowski Schenectady Female 196 152 199 146 188 164 1045 -155

29 Brandon Wolf Schenectady Male 144 185 170 171 188 185 1043 -157

30 Dominick Favata Niskayuna Male 195 135 167 172 199 166 1034 -166

31 Christopher Hanson Ballston Lake Male 148 160 181 155 205 182 1031 -169

32 Miranda Hartmann Earlton Female 158 190 140 201 142 190 1021 -179

33 Justin Carl Albany Male 178 165 129 173 226 148 1019 -181

34 Janelle Irwin Schenectady Female 161 124 200 148 184 193 1010 -190

35 Amanda Chrzanowski Schenectady Female 169 131 189 201 184 134 1008 -192

36 Zachary Bogholtz Nassau Male 165 149 132 217 130 211 1004 -196

37 Morgan Ruggeri Johnstown Female 135 173 155 188 171 176 998 -202

38 Garrett Wolf Clifton Park Male 207 161 190 163 122 153 996 -204

39 Kevin Benedetto Albany Male 153 146 154 181 175 179 988 -212

40 Autumn Rivet Cohoes Female 156 163 175 173 178 125 970 -230

41 Brandon Indovina Albany Male 134 176 170 159 172 147 958 -242

42 Megan Lambert Queensbury Female 183 126 168 149 141 189 956 -244

43 Shannon Bristol Troy Female 151 147 161 134 169 189 951 -249

44 Jordan Byrnes Kinderhook Female 162 135 182 167 154 150 950 -250

45 Melanie Lemke Delmar Female 95 167 154 130 191 211 948 -252

46 Michael Herceg East Greenwich, RI Male 150 159 158 180 165 128 940 -260

47 Avery McKay Loudonville Male 142 165 171 122 165 174 939 -261

48 Heather Aiken Rensselaer Female 156 138 132 171 171 150 918 -282  
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Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

Total Total Total

Position Name City Gender Carryover Game 7 Bonus Game 8 Bonus Game 9 Bonus Pinfall Plus Bonus +/-

1 Patrick Hoey Latham Male 1090 232 0 275 30 223 30 1820 1880 +80 Finalist

2 Christopher Radliff Schenectady Male 1294 190 0 171 0 193 30 1848 1878 +78 Finalist

3 Attilio Cardona Cranston, RI Male 1135 235 30 179 30 187 30 1736 1826 +26 Finalist

4 Hunter Kempton Buzzards Bay, MA Male 1153 230 0 202 30 201 0 1786 1816 +16 Finalist

5 Jonathan Bowman Peru Male 1179 171 30 179 30 192 30 1721 1811 +11

6 Katie Lynch Troy Female 1207 201 30 169 0 200 0 1777 1807 +7

7 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa Male 1124 207 30 166 30 200 30 1697 1787 -13

8 Britaney Myers Mechanicville Female 1109 211 30 214 30 184 0 1718 1778 -22

9 Kobey Boyer Hudson Falls Male 1086 235 30 179 30 184 0 1684 1744 -56

10 Zachery Porter Schenectady Male 1205 169 0 161 0 177 30 1712 1742 -58

11 Christopher Kokes Mooers Male 1129 191 30 180 0 183 0 1683 1713 -87

12 Chad Sutliff Valatie Male 1125 170 0 176 0 203 30 1674 1704 -96

13 Zack Terry Schenectady Male 1118 146 0 177 30 179 30 1620 1680 -120

14 Natalya Porcello Albany Female 1092 205 30 176 0 174 0 1647 1677 -123

15 Haley Groat Mechanicville Female 1120 161 0 159 0 160 0 1600 1600 -200

16 Jay Hadcock Johnstown Male 1108 167 0 157 0 142 0 1574 1574 -226

Stepladder Finals

1 Patrick Hoey 233

2 Christopher Radliff 182

3 Attilio Cardona 219 2 Christopher Radliff 205

4 Hunter Kempton 166

4 Hunter Kempton 234

Scholarship Winners

Boys Division Girls Division

Scholarship Scholarship

Position Name City Prize Position Prize

1 Patrick Hoey Latham $225 1 $175

2 Christopher Radliff Schenectady $125 2 $100

3 Hunter Kempton Buzzards Bay, MA $100 3 $75

4 Attilio Cardona Cranston, RI $75 4 $50

5 Jonathan Bowman Peru $50

6 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa $35

Patrick Hoey

Champion

Name City

Katie Lynch Troy

Britaney Myers Mechanicville

Natalya Porcello Albany

Haley Groat Mechanicville

 


